
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday 7 September 2020

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: This meeting will held virtually via Microsoft Teams
Click here to view the meeting. 

Membership
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Dean Carroll Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Brian Douglas-Maul Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Robert Grinsell Joint Coventry/Solihull Representive
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Mike Lyons Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith Birmingham City Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diane Todd Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Windrum Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise 

Partnership

Quorum for this meeting shall be 13 members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/WestMidlandsCA


Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interests
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Minutes - 13 July 2020
 Action Tracker 

Chair 1 - 8

4.  Chair's Remarks
a.) Battery Gigafactory – Chair to provide an 

update on the scrutiny work to be 
undertaken on this project. 

Chair None

Items for Discussion

5.  Recharge West Midlands - Creating Grand 
Central Diagnostics Hub

Sean Russell 9 - 18

6.  Economic Recovery in the West Midlands 
(including Recharge Funding Tracker)

Julia Goldsworthy 19 - 28

7.  Comprehensive Spending Review - Draft 
Submission Document

Adam Hawksbee 29 - 52

8.  Forward Plan
 WMCA Board
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Lyndsey Roberts 53 - 60

Date of the Next Meeting

9.  Monday 2 November 2020 at 2.00pm Chair None



Page 1 of 5

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 13 July 2020 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Vice-Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Chris Cade Warwickshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Angus Lees Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Lucy Seymour-Smith Birmingham City Council
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Kate Wild Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Deborah Cadman West Midlands Combined Authority 
Paul Clarke West Midlands Combined Authority 
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority 
Dan Essex West Midlands Combined Authority 
Julia Goldsworthy West Midlands Combined Authority 
Councillor Julian Grubb Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities  
Linda Horne West Midlands Combined Authority 
Mohammed Lukeman Young Combined Authority
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority 
Aisha Masood Young Combined Authority 
Rebecca Riley West Midlands Combined Authority 
Lyndsey Roberts West Midlands Combined Authority 

Item
No.

Title

54.  Inquorate Meeting
Tim Martin, Head of Governance, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, indicated that 
this meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 24 July 2020 for formal approval. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 5

55.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmad Bostan 
(Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council), Councillor Paul Sweet (City of 
Wolverhampton Council), Councillor Dean Carroll (Shropshire Non-
Constituent Local Authorities), Councillor Mike Chalk (Worcestershire Non-
Constituent Local Authorities), Mike Lyons (Greater Birmingham & Solihull 
LEP) and Councillor Diane Todd (Staffordshire Non- Constituent Local 
Authorities). 

56.  Minutes - 15 June 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 June 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

57.  Matters Arising

Membership
The Chair welcomed Councillor Diane Todd as the Staffordshire non-
constituent local authorities and Councillor Robert Grinsell as the joint 
Coventry/Solihull representative to the committee. She thanked Councillor 
Simon Peaple for his input and engagement with the work undertaken by the 
committee. 

The Chair asked that a letter be sent to both Councillor Simon Peaple and 
Councillor Lynnette Kelly to thank them for their work and valued 
contributions made during the course of the year. 

Mayoral Question Time: Connectivity – Response from the Mayor to 
recommendations presented to the WMCA Board on 5 June 2020 

The committee noted the response received from the Mayor in respect of the 
issues it had identified following the Connectivity Q&A on 13 February 2020. 
The committee sought further clarity on funding allocation relating to the 
Emergency Active Travel Fund, of which will be provided by the Director of 
Finance. The issue relating to a change in policy for 16 – 18 Photocard 
Travel pass would be reviewed by the Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

58.  Covid-19 Regional Recovery
The committee received an overview of the work undertaken to date to 
respond, support and accelerate economic recovery from the Director of 
Strategy. An overview of the State of Region report was provided which 
provided analysis of the region’s economic strength, weaknesses, 
opportunities and threats.  

The committee also received information on the emergency economic 
response and measures taken at a national, local, regional and sub-regional 
level. Members were given an overview of regions investment case to 
Government which set out the key immediate asks of the Government from 
the West Midlands which totalled £3.2bn of investment over a three-year 
period. It was also recognised that the West Midlands had secured up to 
£66m for schemes to drive economic recovery and six areas had been 
identified to reset, rebuild, recharge, create and safeguard jobs for the West 
Midlands economy. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

The Chair stressed the importance of ensuring that the pursued methods of 
growth for the region reflected and addressed the inequalities, ensuring a 
difference was made to communities and local economy. Further to the 
announcement relating to the £66m of Government funding awarded to the 
West Midlands, the committee was keen to have sight of the criteria being 
used to assess approved schemes going forward for approval to 
Government.  

Councillor Cathy Bayton raised concerned that the schemes being 
progressed did not adequately address the retail and hospitality industry and 
questioned as to why to the WMCA was seeking funding for a project such 
as the Creating Grand Central Diagnostics Hub at Birmingham New Street 
station that they had no responsibility over. The Director of Strategy assured 
the committee that schemes going forward were in collaboration with a range 
of institutions across the region and that the WMCA would often play a 
‘convening’ role. The Director of Strategy undertook to confirm the delivering 
body for the diagnostics hub scheme. 

Councillor Stephen Simkins indicated that work needed to be undertaken to 
address the delivery and financial impact the scheme being considered 
would have on local authorities, which were themselves facing financial 
pressures. The Director of Strategy understood the committee’s concerns 
that the schemes taken forward did not address all areas, but the Recharge 
for West Midlands investment case was focused on projects that could be 
delivered within the current financial year, would deliver immediate impact in 
the real economy and would help the Governments priority of ‘levelling-up. 

Councillor Cathy Bayton noted that a number of projects within the asks of 
Government, including the Dudley Interchange and Very Light Rail schemes, 
were essential projects to support local economic recovery and 
redevelopment and had previously been supported by the WMCA. The 
implications of these schemes now losing out on funding to other schemes 
would be significant. Councillor Angus Lees endorsed these comments. The 
Chair undertook to speak further with Black Country representatives on this 
committee about this issue. 

Members of the committee stressed the importance of ensuring clarity 
between those scheme with existing funding commitments and those that 
were seeking the new funding sources targeted at post-Covid-19 regional 
economic regeneration. 

The committee discussed a number of work areas it wished to purse during 
the year. These included assessing the extend that projects contained within 
the Recharging the West Midlands investment case addressed structural 
needs within the region, ensuring that the brownfield land remediation 
funding contributed to local housing need, and a tracking document that 
mapped Government funding allocations against the ‘asks’ made with the 
regional investment case. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5

In addition, the Director of Strategy was asked to provide further details on 
the favourable assessment of achieving zero hunger within the State of the 
Region report, given the experiences of communities during the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 

(1) The report be noted. 

(2) Further work be undertaken to develop the actions and workstreams 
identified by members into a work programme for the committee for 
the coming year. 

59.  Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee Governance Arrangements
The committee received a report from the Governance Services Manager 
informing it of the governance arrangements for the Transport Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for 2020/21, including the appointment of a Chair for the sub-
committee, its terms of reference and the appointments made by constituent 
authorities. It was noted that although non-constituent authorities 
representation was not reflected in the membership (which mirrored the 
membership arrangement of the Transport Delivery Committee and the 
Strategic Transport Board) invites would be made to attend meetings when it 
was considering items impacting on non-constituent areas. 

It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 

(1) The Terms of Reference for the Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee be 
approved. 

(2) Councillor Cathy Bayton be appointed as Chair of the Transport 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

(3) The members nominated by constituent authorities to sit on the 
Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee as detailed in the report be noted. 

(4) The Monitoring Officer be given delegated authority, in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee to approve any 
subsequent minor changes to individual appointments made to the 
Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 

(5) The timetable of meetings for 2020/21 be noted. 

60.  Forward Plan
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to 
future meetings of the WMCA Board. 

A briefing note that outlined the work programme for the forthcoming year 
would be circulated to the committee prior to its next meeting. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

61.  Date of Next Meeting
Monday 7 September 2020 at 10.00am. 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Action Tracker

Ref Action Officer Comments In Progress/
Complete

13 July 2020 

1. A thank you note to be sent to both Councillor Lynnette 
Kelly & Councillor Simon Peaple for their work and valued 
contributions. 

Lyndsey 
Roberts

Completed

2. A briefing note to be supplied on Bus and Active Travel 
Fund providing clarity on funding allocation. 

Linda Horne Information was circulated to 
members on the 26 August. 

Completed

3. Further detail to be provided on the delivering body for the 
Grand Central Diagnostic Hub at Birmingham New Street. 

Julia 
Goldsworthy

This item is being addressed on the 
agenda at its September meeting.  

Completed

4. Further information to be provided on the assessment of 
achieving the zero hunger indication as outlined in the State 
of the Region Report. 

Julia 
Goldsworthy 
/ Rebecca 
Riley 

Councillor Trickett was provided 
information on the narrative change 
that was taken to the WMCA Board. 

Completed

5. A tracking document to be implemented which mapped 
Government funding allocations against the ‘asks’ made 
with the regional investment case. 

Julia 
Goldsworthy

This item is being addressed on the 
agenda at its September meeting.  

Completed  

6. A briefing note outlining the work programme for the 
forthcoming year of the committee to be circulated prior to 
the next meeting.

Lyndsey 
Roberts

Discussions were held between the 
Scrutiny Officer, Chair and Vice-
Chair and a work programme is to 
be submitted to committee at its 
September meeting,

Completed  

P
age 7



P
age 8



Diagnostic Hub -

Scrutiny Board 7th

September 2020
Sean Russell – Head of Wellbeing

P
age 9

A
gen
[...]
 approach to economic recovery, taking account of short- 
and long-term actions tailored to economic and health conditions; and,

b.) Note the impact of Government’s announcements, including those in respect of the 
region’s ‘Recharge the West Midlands’ proposition, and how this provides the basis for 
influencing the Comprehensive Spending Review.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



1. Purpose

1.1 To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress of the region’s economic 
recovery plan and activity – including the ‘Recharge the West Midlands’ investment 
proposition.

2. Background

2.1 Along with its devastating health impact, the Covid-19 pandemic has caused severe 
economic consequences, globally and within the UK.  The loss in global output over 2020 
and 2021 is put at $9trillion and the UK is now in recession after a record fall in quarterly 
output of 20.4% (April to June).  The most recent forecast by the Bank of England has 
tempered its growth forecast for the next six months, reflecting consumers’ continued 
concerns about health risks and fears over job security and illustrating the inherent 
unpredictability of the recovery.

2.2 Prior to the pandemic, the West Midlands was the fastest growing region outside of 
London, breaking through the £100bn mark in 2019-20.  Our success has been powered 
by one of the youngest and most diverse workforces in Europe and rapid growth including 
the construction, higher education, creative and automotive sectors. That sector and 
demographic balance also mean the West Midlands is more susceptible to the economic 
damage of the pandemic.  For example, there were 620,000 people furloughed across the 
3 LEP area in June 2020, while the overall claimant count has increased by a third – with 
youth claimants doubling. But just as the region bounced back strongest from the 2008 
recession, it can do so again with effective investment.  

2.3 The region’s economic challenge is twofold:
a) Address the cyclical econo
[...]
on
 enablers – infrastructure, housing, people
 business support and public services
 responding to calls from government departments 

4. Long-term reset of economic strategy - including the submission to the Local 
Recovery and Devolution White Paper

 outcomes framework identifying the measures of a successful recovery 
 policy priorities

o foundations
o sector plans
o sub-regional plans

 ways of working within the region (e.g. business engagement, institutions)
 ways of working with Government (powers and resources)

Page 21

https://www.wmca.org.uk/news/taskforce-sets-out-ten-priorities-for-the-west-midlands-economic-recovery/


2.7 ‘Recharge the West Midlands1’ is the region’s collective proposition to government to 
stimulate economic recovery and boost business and consumer confidence.  It depends 
on a range of partners to secure investment and deliver the projects. Its target was to 
influence government decisions ahead of the summer recess.  The proposition built 
upon the region’s long-term strategic direction expressed in the local industrial strategy 
and #WM2041, the February 2020 Budget submission and partners’ pipelines.  

2.8 As a speculative proposition to government, there was no guidance so the Steering 
Committee decided that the projects within the proposition should be of an ambitious 
regional scale, distinctive to the West Midlands and mix of established priorities and 
new thinking that addresses recent economic consequences of the pandemic.  Over 
160 projects from local authorities, LEPs, universities and the WMCA formed the basis 
of the original pipeline. This was refined in conjunction with LEPs based on: 

 Scale and regional impact
 Being able to mobilise quickly and have an impact on the real economy 
 Alignment to regional and central government priorities – particularly the 

levelling-up and inclusive growth and net zero carbon
 Drives a sustainable and rapid recovery from the Covid-19 economic shock
 Reflects post-Covid behaviour and market changes
 Value for money requirements
 Broad-based regional support

2.9 It is a priority is to deliver all of the transformative schemes included in the ‘Recharge 
the West Midlands’ proposition.  Since its submission in late June, 18 of the 31 
propositions have either been allocated funding or are in policy areas where the 
Government has allocated money and we will continue to push for the swift confirmation 
of funding for the West Midlands.  However, some major funding decisions are not 
expected to be made until the Comprehensive Spending Review.  

2.10 In addition to the projects included in the ‘Recharge’ proposition, we estimate the 
Government has provided c£4.82bn of further support for the West Midlands over the 
last few months through schemes like grants for small businesses, furloughing and 
additional funding for councils.  A full analysis of funding is provided in Appendix 1.

2.11 ‘Recharge the West Midlands’ will also inform the region’s submission to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review.  Although by its nature that submission is for a 
different timeframe and more strategic, many of the projects are ambitious examples 
where the region has developed and compelling plans to drive inclusive and green 
growth, given the right investment and powers from Government. 

2.12 Over the autumn, the SED Board will shape the refresh of the region’s vision and 
economic strategy, building upon - rather than replacing - the established local industrial 
strategy and taking account of the Local Recovery and Devolution White Paper.  
Preparatory work is already underway with academics and thought leaders about how 
the West Midlands will be affected by post-Covid behaviour changes and new trends.   

1 https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/3975/west-midlands-economic-recovery-our-ask-and-offer-hd-spreads.pdf 

Page 22

https://www.wmca.org.uk/media/3975/west-midlands-economic-recovery-our-ask-and-offer-hd-spreads.pdf


3. Financial Implications

3.1 Th
[...]
ly-economic-impact-monitor/

Page 23

https://blog.bham.ac.uk/cityredi/back-issues-of-the-west-midlands-weekly-economic-impact-monitor/


This page is intentionally left blank



Covid-19:  Economic recovery asks and funding 

 Of the 31 asks in ‘Recharge the West Midlands’, 18 propositions have been either allocated 
funding or are in policy areas where we believe the Government has allocated money and we will 
continue to push for the swift confirmation of funding for the West Midlands.  

 In addition to the schemes which were part of our £3.2 billion recovery plan, we estimate the 
Government has provided c£4.82bn of further support for the West Midlands over the last few 
months through schemes like grants for small businesses, furloughing and additional funding for 
councils.

 We expect there to be further announcements of additional financial support for the West 
Midlands in the coming months, particularly at the Comprehensive Spending Review in the 
autumn.

The four tables below outline government funding announcements related to the West Midlands’ economic 
recovery. 
Table 1 – Funding related to ‘Recharge the West Midlands’ 

Get Britain Building, A Plan for Jobs and departmental announcements – West Midlands implications

Regional asks Funding package, statements and indications
[GBF = £66m allocation for Getting Building Fund]

Create green manufacturing jobs
 Project GREAT (£85m)
 Gigafactory (£250m)
 EV charging (£35m)
 Very Light Rail - VLR (£114m)
 Fuel poverty and regional retrofit programme 

(£100m)
 Repowering the black country (£30m)

 Verbal support for the Gigafactory proposal – the Prime 
Minister said: “the whole of the West Midlands is now a 
global centre of battery technology and batteries for EVs 
and that is the vision of Mayor Andy Street, and we will 
back that vision”.

 £1bn national Automotive Transformation Fund
 £500m national programme for electric vehicle charging
 £14.115m for VLR schemes in Dudley and Coventry 

[GBF]
 A n
[...]
2 until 2024/25.

2.2 The Guidance indicates that the CSR will prioritise:

 strengthening the UK’s economic recovery from COVID-19 by prioritising jobs and 
skills

 levelling up economic opportunity across all nations and regions of the country by 
investing in infrastructure, innovation and people – thus closing the gap with our 
competitors by spreading opportunity, maximising productivity and improving the 
value add of each hour worked

 improving outcomes in public services, including supporting the NHS and taking 
steps to cut crime and ensure every young person receives a superb education

 making the UK a scientific superpower, including leading in the development of 
technologies that will support the government’s ambition to reach net zero carbon 
emissions by 2050

 strengthening the UK’s place in the world
 improving the management and delivery of our commitments, ensuring that all 

departments have the appropriate structures and processes in place to deliver 
their outcomes and commitments on time and within budget

2.3 The Chancellor also emphasised that this CSR provides the opportunity to deliver on the 
third phase of coronavirus recovery activity, including ‘commitments made in the March 
Budget to rebuild, level up and invest in people and places spreading opportunities more 
evenly across the nation.’

2.4 Members of the WMCA agreed to develop a joint representation to be signed off by 
WMCA Board, centred around a strategic narrative of ‘levelling up’ and ‘green recovery’, 
with a core foundation of sustainable funding:

 Levelling Up – closing regional gaps, boosting productivity, increasing human 
capital

 Green Recovery – creating a fairer, greener, healthier region post-COVID
 Sustainable Funding – establishing a long term settlement for local government 

finances, and the funds we need to reset and recover.

Page 30



2.5 Development of the submission was broken down into four thematic ‘projects’, each with 
appointed leads from the W
[...]
ir

Economy & 
Innovation

Portfolio Q&A - Housing & Land To question the appropriate 
Portfolio Lead on matters relating 
to housing and land.

2 November 2020 Gareth Bradford Housing & Land

2021/22 Budget Workshop To receive a briefing on the 
development of the WMCA’s 
2021/22 budget.

Date tbc - 
December 2020

Linda Horne Finance

Mayoral Q&A - 2021/22 Budget To question the Mayor on matters 
relating to the WMCA’s 2021/22 
budget.

11 December 2020 Linda Horne Finance

P
age 59



Transport Governance - 12 
Month Review 

To receive an update on the 
implementation of the 
recommendations arising out of 
this scrutiny review.

8 March 2021 Tim Martin Transport

WMCA Governance - 12 Month 
Review

To receive an update on the 
implementation of the 
recommendations arising out of 
this scrutiny review.

8 March 2021 Tim Martin Governance

Task & Finish Review- Black 
Country

To undertake a review in relation to 
the Black Country area

Future Meeting Tim Martin

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 13 July 2020
	Minutes
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Actions 13 July 2020

	5 Recharge West Midlands - Creating Grand Central Diagnostics Hub
	6 Economic Recovery in the West Midlands (including Recharge Funding Tracker)
	Covid-19 recovery asks and funding 260820

	7 Comprehensive Spending Review - Draft Submission Document
	WMCA CSR Representation - Summary 280820 v3

	8 Forward Plan
	Final - OSC Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 7 September 2020 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
Councillor Lisa Trickett (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Paul Brown Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Peter Fowler Birmingham City Council
Councillor Robert Grinsell Joint Coventry/Solihull Representive
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities
Councillor Diane Todd Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities

In Attendance
Deborah Cadman West Midlands Combined Authority 
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority 
Julia Goldsworthy West Midlands Combined Authority 
Adam Hawksbee West Midlands Combined Authority 
Aisha Masood Young Combined Authority
Lyndsey Roberts West Midlands Combined Authority
Sean Russell West Midlands Combined Authority 

Item
No.

Title

62.  Inquorate Meeting
This meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 18 September 2020 for formal 
approval. 

63.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cathy Bayton 
(Association of Black Country Authorities), Councillor Angus Lees (Dudley 
Metropolitan Borough Council) and Mike Lyons (Greater Birmingham & 
Solihull Local Enterprise). 

64.  Minutes - 13 July 2020
The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 July 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.

65.  Chair's Remarks



Page 2 of 4

(a) Gigafactory 
Prior to committee, the Chair had circulated key information relating to 
the Gigafactory programme and informed the committee that a deep-
dive would be undertaken with further information being provided at its 
next meeting.  

(b) WMCA Scrutiny Review on the Effectiveness of the WMCA’s 
Governance Structures in Delivering the Policy Objectives of the 
WMCA 
The Chair informed the committee of her discussions with relevant 
officers to progress the findings on the governance review previously 
undertaken. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the delay in the 
Mayoral elections, the findings of this review had not yet been 
progressed. 

66.  Recharge West Midlands - Creating Grand Central Diagnostics Hub
The committee received a presentation from the Director of Implementation 
on the Grand Central Diagnostics Hub at Birmingham New Street station. It 
was recognised that the region faced significant health inequalities which had 
only been exasperate by the COVID-19 pandemic. The need to provide 
quicker access to diagnosis and treatment to those with life-threatening 
conditions to ensure they could remain in employment as long as possible 
was highlighted. 

The committee expressed its concern over the focus of a health-related 
initiative, as this was not directly within the remit of the Mayor’s powers. The 
Chief Executive confirmed that this was a pilot and was linked to the WM5G 
programme, with a focus of 5G technology. She also highlighted that the 
WMCA had responsibility and powers for public service reform, which 
provided legitimacy to this initiative. 

Councillor Ahmad Bostan expressed his concerns regarding the accessibility 
of Grand Central being the chosen location, and requested further 
information on the assessments being completed to indicate that this location 
successfully met the needs of those suffering from health inequalities. 
Councillor Richard Brown echoed those concerns around Grand Central 
being the access point as to those in need in deprived areas. 

The Director of Implementation confirmed to the committee that further work 
was being undertaken to develop the original proposals, and it had only been 
targeted within Birmingham as this was a pilot project. In regards to volume 
of footfall, the Director of Implementation highlighted that he had received 
data from transport colleges which indicated that 50 million individuals 
accessed Grand Central across the year. 

The committee requested further information on the assessment being 
completed on those individuals from inner city communities accessing Grand 
Central and those from black, Asian & minority ethnic communities suffering 
from health inequalities. Information on the suggested individual profile was 
also requested, as well as the return on investment and target numbers for 
the usage of the diagnostic hub.



Page 3 of 4

Recommended to the WMCA Board:

(1) The presentation be noted. 

67.  Economic Recovery in the West Midlands
The committee considered a report from the Director of Strategy providing an 
update on the progress of the region’s economic recovery plan and activity 
including the ‘Recharge the West Midlands’ investment proposition. 
‘Recharge the West Midlands’ was the region’s collective proposition to 
Government to stimulate economic recovery and boost business and 
consumer confidence. Since its submission in June, 18 of the 31 propositions 
had either been allocated funding or were in policy areas where the 
Government had allocated money, and the WMCA would continue to push 
for confirmation of funding for the West Midlands. 

The Chair expressed her disappointment that a tracker had not been 
implemented to cross-reference the bids submitted to Government against 
what was approved, as had been requested at the last meeting. The Chair 
requested information in the tracker to show outcomes, outputs and how the 
bid aligned to the needs of the region impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. 
The Director of Strategy undertook to work with the Chair to implement a 
tracker to provide to committee with the necessary information. 

The Chief Executive highlighted that the WMCA would continue to make 
appropriate bids on Government announcements to respond to the needs of 
the region, whilst ensuring a focus was maintained on sustaining and 
growing the economy for the West Midlands and protecting individuals from 
unemployment. The committee was keen to ensure that value for money was 
embedded across all propositions. The Chief Executive suggested that at a 
future meeting, information from the Community Recovery Group and Citizen 
Panel was considered to be able to scrutinise the feedback received from 
communities and how this influenced the decision making process. 

Recommended to the WMCA Board that:

(1) The region’s overall approach to economic recovery, taking account of 
short and long-term actions tailored to economic and health 
conditions, be noted.

(2) The impact of Government’s announcements, including those in 
respect of the region’s ‘Recharge the West Midlands’ Proposition, and 
how this provided the basis for influencing the Comprehensive 
Spending Review, be noted. 

68.  Comprehensive Spending Review - Draft Submission Document
The committee received a report from the Head of Policy & Programme 
Development on the draft response to the Government’s 2020 
Comprehensive Spending Review consultation. The submission was broken 
down into four thematic projects; infrastructure, economy and skills, public 
services and financial sustainability. 

Councillor Bob Grinsell referenced the information provided on the HS2 



Page 4 of 4

interchange and how this related to an application considered by Solihull 
Metropolitan Borough Council’s planning committee on access to parking, 
ensuring that proposals provided value for money. The Chair also 
commented on how further proposals should consider the #WM2041 
environmental ambitions and the need for investment into transport 
infrastructure.   She also commented on the need to clearly identify which 
proposals were being prioritised to reflect the needs of the region to make a 
difference.

Councillor Ahmad Bostan expressed his concern over the ending of the 
furlough scheme and how the residents of the West Midlands region would 
suffer and what the WMCA could do to help those struggling with potential 
redundancies. Further to Councillor Mike Chalk’s question on public 
consultation, the Head of Policy & Programme Development confirmed that 
engagement had been undertaken with individuals representing varied 
social-economic groups. 

Recommended to the WMCA Board that: 

(1) The comments made by committee be noted and help form the final 
draft of the consultation response to be considered by the WMCA 
Board on 18 September 2020. 

69.  Forward Plan
The committee noted a forward plan of items that were to be reported to 
further meetings of the committee and the WMCA Board. 

The Scrutiny Officer provided members with an overview of the work 
programme to be considered by the committee and the Mayoral question 
times. Members were to provide the Scrutiny Officer with any requests for 
further information to help with their lines of enquires in preparation for the 
Mayoral question times. 

The Chair informed the committee of her proposals for a task and finish 
group to consider investments within the Black Country. Members were in 
agreement to this proposal. The Scrutiny Officer was to draw up a review 
scoping document for the task and finish group, which would be shared at 
the next meeting. 

The Chief Executive suggested that the committee consider the WMCA’s 
response to the Government’s Devolution White Paper, along with the 
community recovery priorities and the impact of the lifting of the furlough 
scheme. The Chair welcomed this suggestion and requested that these 
items, along with the outstand WMCA governance scrutiny review, be 
scheduled for the appropriate meetings, including arranging additional 
meetings of the committee as required.

70.  Date of the Next Meeting
Monday 2 November 2020 at 2.00pm. 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm.


